

No. 23-5053

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN COLLEGE OF PEDIATRICIANS, on behalf of its members; and
CATHOLIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, on behalf of its members,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; and LISA J. PINO, in her official capacity as Director of the Office for Civil Rights of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Tennessee (Chattanooga)
Case No. 1:21-cv-00195

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
PEDIATRICIANS AND CATHOLIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION**

John J. Bursch
Matthew S. Bowman
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
mbowman@ADFlegal.org

Christopher P. Schandavel
Julie Marie Blake
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
cschandavel@ADFlegal.org
jblake@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Corporate Disclosure Statement..... | i |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Statement in Support of Oral Argument..... | 1 |
| Statement of Jurisdiction..... | 2 |
| Statement of Issues | 3 |
| Statement of the Case | 4 |
| A. ACPeds and CMA..... | 4 |
| B. Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act prohibits discrimination in the provision of healthcare..... | 5 |
| C. HHS issues 2016 Rule adding discrimination based on gender identity and sex stereotypes..... | 5 |
| D. Federal district court permanently enjoins 2016 Rule’s addition of discrimination based on gender identity..... | 6 |
| E. HHS publishes 2020 Rule removing gender-identity mandate | 7 |
| F. Two federal district courts enjoin 2020 Rule and revive gender-identity mandate | 7 |
| G. Executive order endorses <i>Bostock</i> ’s interpretation of sex discrimination; HHS issues Notification announcing plans to enforce Section 1557 accordingly | 9 |
| H. ACPeds and CMA sue to protect their members’ rights | 10 |
| I. The Government moves to dismiss while refusing to disavow intent to enforce gender-identity mandate against Plaintiffs’ members | 15 |

J. District court grants motion to dismiss, holding ACPeds and CMA failed to allege “certainly impending” threat of enforcement..... 17

Standard of Review 20

Summary of the Argument 20

Argument 22

I. ACPeds and CMA plausibly alleged a substantial risk that the gender-identity mandate will be enforced against them. 22

 A. As the Fifth and Eighth Circuits have already held, providers covered by the gender-identity mandate face a credible threat of enforcement..... 22

 B. Sixth Circuit caselaw supports the same result here..... 26

 C. Because this is a pre-enforcement challenge, all the same factors prove this case is ripe for review. 30

II. The district court erred because it incorrectly thought this Court’s caselaw requires more..... 31

 A. The district court read “substantial risk” out of the caselaw—and that error infected its entire analysis. 31

 B. The district court thought some combination of the factors listed in *McKay* was required, but this Court has never required such a showing. 34

Conclusion..... 37

Certificate of Compliance 38

Certificate of Service 39

Designation of Relevant District Court Documents 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967) 28

Alexis Bailly Vineyard, Inc. v. Harrington,
931 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2019) 18

*Association of American Physicians & Surgeons v. United States Food
& Drug Administration*,
13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 20

Bostock v. Clayton County,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 7

*Christian Employers Alliance v. United States Equal Opportunity
Commission*,
No. 1:21-CV-195, 2022 WL 1573689 (D.N.D. May 16, 2022)..... 18

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Trump,
971 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 32

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 29, 31, 32

Daly v. McGuffey,
No. 21-3266, 2021 WL 7543815 (6th Cir. Nov. 15, 2021) 19

Dismas Charities, Inc. v. United States Department of Justice,
401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005) 29

Fischer v. Thomas,
52 F.4th 303 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 35

Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra,
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)..... passim

Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Burwell,
227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016)..... 6, 18

Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Burwell,
414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019)..... 6

Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett,
791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015) 26

In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litigation,
999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021) 32

Kanuszewski v. Michigan Department of Health & Human Services,
927 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2019) 3, 31, 33

Kiser v. Reitz,
765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014) 20, 30

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 28

McKay v. Federspiel,
823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016) 19, 34

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 5

National Rifle Association of America v. Magaw,
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997) 28, 29

Northwest Requirements Utilities v. FERC,
798 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2015) 32

Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron,
995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021) 19, 35, 36

Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.,
988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021) 9

*Platt v. Board of Commissioners on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio
Supreme Court*,
769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014) 30, 36

Plunderbund Media, L.L.C. v. DeWine,
753 F. App'x 362 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 19, 35

Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Azar,
513 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D.N.D. 2021) 18

Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Becerra,
55 F.4th 583 (8th Cir. 2022)..... passim

Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC,
794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015) 32

Speech First v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) 18, 23

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) passim

Universal Life Church Monastery Storehouse v. Nabors,
35 F.4th 1021 (6th Cir. 2022)..... 27, 28

Walker v. Azar,
2020 WL 6363970 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2020) 8

Walker v. Azar,
480 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2020) 8

Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. HHS,
485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) 8

Winter v. Wolnitzek,
834 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2016) 30

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1001..... 14, 29

18 U.S.C. § 1035..... 14, 29

18 U.S.C. § 1347..... 14, 29

18 U.S.C. § 1516..... 14, 29

18 U.S.C. § 1518..... 14, 29

18 U.S.C. § 287..... 14, 29

18 U.S.C. § 3486..... 14, 29

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b 14, 29

42 U.S.C. § 18116(a) 5

Other Authorities

HHS Notice and Guidance on Gender Affirming Care, Civil Rights, and Patient Privacy, U.S. DEPT’ OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVS. (Mar. 2, 2022) 36

Press Release, HHS OCR, HHS Announces Prohibition on Sex Discrimination Includes Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity (May 10, 2021)..... 9

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) 2

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 92.301..... 14, 29

45 C.F.R. § 92.4..... 6

45 C.F.R. § 92.5..... 14, 29

45 C.F.R. §§ 80.6 to 80.11..... 14, 29

45 C.F.R. Pt. 81..... 14, 29

81 Fed. Reg. 31,375 (May 18, 2016)..... 6, 25

84 Fed. Reg. 27,846 (June 14, 2019) 7

85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020) 7

86 Fed. Reg. 27,984 (May 25, 2021)..... 9, 10, 23

88 Fed. Reg. 7,236 (Feb. 2, 2023) 27

Executive Order 13,988, Preventing and Combating Discrimination
on the Basis of Gender Identity or Sexual Orientation, 86 Fed.
Reg. 7023 (Jan. 20, 2021) 9
